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Methodology

* This survey was commissioned by Mérték Media Monitor and
performed by the Median Kézvélemény- és Piackutatod Intézet
by conducting personal interviews on a sample of 1,200 persons.

* With the proper weighting, the sample is representative of the
Hungarian population over 18

* Time of data collection: 13-19 September 2018

e Part of the survey includes questions already surveyed in 2015-
2015 and then in 2016.

* Margin of error: for the sample overall, it is +/-3 percentage
points, for specific subsegments that figure may be higher.
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How Hungarians inform
themselves



How Hungarians inform themselves

Summary of the results

e There has been no change in the share of the population who professed an interest in
politics. The time devoted to obtaining information (based on the subjective assessment of the
respondent) shows a very slight level of growth when compared to 2016. There is a more
clearly discernible growth in the ratio of those who report spending more time on informing
themselves about politics/public life than four years go.

e The ratio of those who feel that they spend a lot of time informing themselves about politics
— in fact that they are informing themselves more than in previous years — was highest among
the supporters of the governing party. Among opposition voters, the prevailing attitude is one
of turning away from public affairs, to inform themselves less intensely than before.

e Television continues to be the most important source of information when it comes to
political and public affairs issues. The internet and then radio follow at a considerably distance.
Print publications play a comparatively small role, only 15% of respondents regularly read daily
newspapers and 4% read weeklies.

e Even among internet users, television is considered a more important source of news than
the internet.

e Interest in politics and the willingness to inform oneself correlate significantly with age. 41%
of 18-29-year-olds are not interested at all in politics; 10% do not follow politics at all, while
another 21% do not inform themselves regularly.
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How interested are you in politics?

As a percentage of the total population

Bmvery Msomewhat Malittle M not atall

2014-2015
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How interested are you in politics?
percentage

M very W somewhat M a little M not at all

TOTAL POPULATION

PARTY PREFERENCE

government supporter

opposition (non-Jobbik)

Jobbik
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How interested are you in politics?

percentage

Hmvery Msomewhat ™alittle M not atall

TOTAL POPULATION

AGE

18-29 years

30-39 years

40-49 years

50-59 years

60 years or older
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
max. 8 years elementary
vocational school
secondary education
higher education diploma
TYPE OF MUNICIPALITY
Budapest

city/town

village
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How much time do you spend on informing yourself about politics/public affairs?
As a percentage of the total population

‘Y m tends to be a lot

Compared to a few years ago * how much time do you spend on informing

yourself about politics/public affairs?
As a percentage of the total population

B more
M the same

M less
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How much time do you spend on informing yourself
about politics/public affairs?

TOTAL POPULATION
PARTY PREFERENCE
government supporter
opposition (non-Jobbik)
Jobbik

no party preference
INTEREST IN POLITICS
tends to be interested

isn't interested

MERTE!

percentage

M tends to be a lot W tends to be a little ®m DK/NA

27

14

10 7
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How much time do you spend on informing yourself
about politics/public affairs?

percentage

MW tends to be alot M tends to be alittle m DK/NA

ToTAL PopuLATION - EFTEEE e
AGE

18-29 years  [EJE e

30-39 years

40-49 years

50-59 years 18 4

N
~N
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60 years or older

EDUCATIONAL...

(B
19}

max. 8 years elementary

vocational school

[
(0 ¢)

secondary education

w
[T
U

higher education diploma
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Compared to a few years ago, how much time do you
spend on informing yourself about politics/public

affairs?
percentage

H more M the same M less

TOTAL POPULATION
PARTY PREFERENCE
government supporter
opposition (non-Jobbik)
Jobbik 21

no party preference 14
INTEREST IN POLITICS

tends to be interested

isn't interested 13
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Compared to a few years ago, how much time do you
spend on informing yourself about politics/public affairs?

TOTAL POPULATION
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
max. 8 years elementary
vocational school

secondary education

higher education diploma
TYPE OF MUNICIPALITY
Budapest

city/town

village
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When you inform yourself about politics/public affairs, what

news sources do you consult regularly?
as a percentage of the total population

M regularly M occasionally ™ never

2014-2015 2016 2018

television

internet

radio

daily
newspaper

weekly e 16
newspaper 3 16 4 18
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When you inform yourself about politics/public affairs, what

news sources do you consult regularly?
as a percentage of internet users (N=816)

M occasionally M never

M regularly

television

internet

radio

daily newspaper

weekly newspaper
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The share of those who don’t inform themselves by

party preference and political interest
percentage

M doesn't regularly inform him/herself B doesn't inform him/herself at all

TOTAL POPULATION 14 7

PARTY PREFERENCE

government supporter
opposition (non-Jobbik) 11 5

Jobbik 18 7

no party preference

INTEREST IN POLITICS

tends to be interested 7 3

isn't interested 18 8
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The share of those who don’t inform themselves

by age and place of residence
percentage

M doesn't regularly inform him/herself B doesn't inform him/herself at all

TOTAL POPULATION
AGE
18-29 years [ NE N
30-39 years [ECHNEEYEN
40-49 years
50-59 years [ECE
60 years or older IENNIER
TYPE OF...
Budapest
city/town [|IEEE
village
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If for any reason you could only inform yourself from one type of

media, which one of those listed on these cards would you choose?
percentage

M private television B public service television M radios
W political daily M tabloid daily newspaper ® weekly
B online newspaper M news channel B DK/NA

TOTAL POPULATION 42 20 1 23 4
PARTY PREFERENCE
government supporter 41 34 il 16
opposition (non-Jobbik) 42 12 [ 31 )
Jobbik 38 4 2 37 4
no party preference 45 15 i 22 10
INTEREST IN POLITICS
tends to be interested 35 25 1 26 2

isn't interested a7 17 11 21 5
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If for any reason you could only inform yourself from one type of
media, which one of those listed on these cards would you choose?

percentage
M private television B public service television MW radios
W political daily B tabloid daily newspaper ® weekly
B online newspaper M news channel m DK/NA
TOTAL POPULATION 42 20 T 23 4
AGE
18-29 years T T 37 9
30-39 years
40-49 years
50-59 years 42 21 22 4
60 years or older
EDUCATIONAL...
max. 8 years elementary 57 24 D 5 5
vocational school 44 22 i 21 3
secondary education 40 16 % 28 5
higher education diploma 25 20 1 39 5
TYPE OF MUNICIPALITY
Budapest 29 24 1 27 8
city/town 43 18 ( 26 3
village
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The role of individual news sources in political information

Summary of the results
Daily newspapers
e The major changes seen in the market for daily newspapers did not exert a substantial impact on media
consumption. The newly published dailies (Magyar Id6k, Ripost) reach 1-2% of the population. As compared to

2014/2015, slightly fewer people read county newspapers and the largest tabloid, Blikk, while the readership
of the other major tabloid, Bors, has not changed.

e The free newspaper Lokal was alone in slightly increasing its readership. It is read regularly by 4% and
occasionally by 9%.

e County daily newspapers are read regularly by a quarter of respondents outside Budapest and surrounding
Pest County (county newspaper is not available in this area). The choice of news source correlates more
strongly with age than with party preference: within individual age groups, there are no significant differences
between the party choices of readers and non-readers.

Television

* The changes in television consumption habits were minor, too: there was a slight growth in the proportion of
those who regularly inform themselves from TV2, public service television and ATV.

e A peculiar and new phenomenon in television as a source of information is the genre of one-minute news
shows. It was because of the novelty factor that we were once again curious to find out what share of the
public watches these and what they think about them.

e As compared to 2016, there has been a substantial drop in the share of those who encounter one-minute
news while watching sports events (the last survey was performed after the Olympic Games in 2016).

e Roughly a third of respondents find these news annoying, and there has been a slight increase in the share of
those who do not see them as a problem. The ratio of respondents who are annoyed is especially low among
government party supporters, but those who are not upset constituted a majority in all voter segments.
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The role of individual news sources in political information
Summary of the results

Radios

e There was no major change in the role played by radios that have been operating continuously
throughout the past years. The new national commercial station Retro Radio had fairly high ratings
(22% regularly get information from this station). 11% of the adult public listen at least once a week
to Radiod 1 network to get political information.

Weeklies

e Weeklies play a very marginal role: even HVG, which reaches the highest share of the public among
the weeklies, is read by fewer than 10% of the entire adult population; and only 4% read it regularly,
i.e. at least once a month. Apart from 168 déra, the free weekly Lokal Extra is the other only significant
weekly (a total of 7%, with 3% regular readers).

Online newspapers

e Based on their roles as sources of information, Origo and Index continue to lead the rankings of
online newspapers. Another significant source is 24.hu, and the share of regular readers is over 10%
in the case of hvg.hu and 444, too.

e The only discernible change is in Origo’s readership: the share of those who consult the site for
political information at least once a week has dropped from 26% in 2016 to 19% today.

e Blogs play a relatively minor role in political information. 10% read them regularly and 30% do so
occasionally. For Jobbik voters this particular genre is more important than for other segments.
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Information about politics/public affairs from
newspapers

As a percentage of the total population

M at least once a week M at least once a month M used to read but no longer does W never

county newspaper
Blikk

Bors

Népszava

Magyar Hirlap
Metropol
Népszabadsag
Magyar Nemzet

2014-2015

(25 9 66 | county
1216 72 Blikk
49 87 Bors
Lokal
Népszava
Magyar Id6k
Magyar Hirlap

612 82 |
TENETEEEN  Népswabadsig

T \i26var Nemzet

other newspaper

2016
county newspaper
10 14 72 Blikk
83 Bors
r 9% | Lokal
Ripost
Népszava
b 99 | Magyar ld6k
AT Vagyar Hirlap
94 |
i 9% |

97 other newspaper

2018

19 7
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Information about politics/public affairs from

county daily newspapers

percentage

M at least once a week M at least once a month M used to read but no longer does M never

TOTAL POPULATION

PARTY PREFERENCE

government supporter

opposition (non-Jobbik)

Jobbik

no party preference

MEXTEK
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19 6
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Information about politics/public affairs from

county daily newspapers
As a percentage of the population outside Budapest and Pest County (N=860)

M at least once a week M at least once a month M used to read but no longer does M never

TOTAL POPULATION

PARTY PREFERENCE

government supporter

opposition (non-Jobbik)

Jobbik 12 5 73

no party preference 29 12 49
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Information about politics/public affairs from daily

newspapers
Share of those who read the newspaper at least occasionally, by party preference

total government 2323222: no party
population supporter (without Jobbik) preference

county daily 26% 28% 22% 13% 30%
newspaper

Blikk 21% 23% 23% 18% 18%
Bors 13% 15% 13% 11% 12%
Lokal 13% 14% 11% 8% 14%
Ripost 4% 6% 4% 3% 3%
Népszava 2% 1% 3% 3% 2%
Magyar ld6k 2% 3% 1% 4% 1%
Magyar Hirlap 2% 3% 2% 1% 1%
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Information about politics/public affairs from
television

As a percentage of the total populaton

2014-2015 2016 2018
RTL Klub 73 11 RTL Klub 75 1G13 RTL Klub
Uzl 62 14 V2 61 16:20 V2
w, vz ERETO SR 5i 2 22
ATV AT AT
Hirrv  [EEREET R SN 23 18: 56 | AN 19 22 59
Echo Echo [HI¢ 80 Echo ({yli] 77
Euronews n Euronews
ouna EFREE R
Story palbi
othecrr;er:(re]\;ilsion - 33 othe(::]’;er:(:]\;ilsion m

M at least once a week

M at least once a month

® used to watch but no longer does
M never
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Information about politics/public affairs from

television
Share of those who watch the channel at least occasionally, by party
total government 2523?2:: no party
population supporter (without Jobbik) preference
RTL Klub 90% 88% 95% 88% 89%
TV2 86% 90% 85% 83% 83%
m; '[\)/'uzr’]aMTt 78% 85% 75% 67% 75%
ATV 50% 45% 63% 48% 45%
HirTV 41% 43% 41% 44% 37%
Echo TV 23% 28% 21% 27% 18%
Euronews 13% 11% 16% 19% 11%
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One-minute news shows

Do you tend to see one-minute news shows on Do these one-minute news shows tend to bother
the sports channels during the coverage of sports you or not?
events? Among those who tend to see one-minute news
As a percentage of the total population shows (N=422)

2018

M tends to mind
doesn't tend to mind
B DK/NA

MEXTEK & MEDIAN

72

2016 66

M yes M no




Do these one-minute news shows tend to annoy
you or not?

Among those who tend to see one-minute news shows (N=422)

M tends to mind doesn't tend to mind W DK/NA

TOTAL POPULATION 72 1
PARTY PREFERENCE
government supporter || IR 83 1
opposition (non-Jobbik) [ GTGTRREE 63 1
Jobbik [ 69
no party preference ||| EGTEEEEGTGEE 66 1
TYPE OF MUNICIPALITY
Budapest | NEEF 66 3
city/town || G2 72
village “ 77 ﬂ
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Information about politics/public affairs from radio
As a percentage of the total population

Kossuth, Pet6fi

local (town)
radio

Klub Radid
Inforadio

Class FM

M at least once a week M less often M never

2014-2015

Kossuth,

164 local (tf)wn)
radio

Klub Radio

Inforadio

Class FM

Lanchid
radio

other radio

2016

Kossuth,

Petsfi
Retro Radio

Radiol

local (town)

radio
SN Kb Rédis
SIS  other radio

2018
30 12

19

=Y

14




Information about politics/public affairs from radio
Share of those who listen to the radio station at least occasionally, by party

opposition
total government I no party
population supporter . PP . preference
(without Jobbik)
Kossuth, Petdfi 42% 53% 39% 28% 34%
Retro Radio 31% 32% 32% 37% 28%
Radiol 20% 19% 19% 24% 20%
Klubradié 7% 5% 11% 4% 7%
Inforadid 5% 6% 4% 6% 5%
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HVG
168 o6ra

Elet és Irodalom
Magyar Narancs
Figyeld

Demokrata

Barikad
Helyi Téma

Heti Valasz

MERTE!

M at least once a month

2014-2015

Readers of weeklies

As a percentage of the total population

HVG
168 o6ra

Elet és Irodalom
Magyar Narancs
Figyel6

Demokrata

Barikad

Heti Valasz
local/municipal
newspaper

M less frequently

2016
7

M never
2018

HvG RN
168 6ra NG
Lokal Extra O3S
Szabad Fold  THINOSIN
Vasarnapi Hirek THNOSID
Elet és Irodalom 2JNOGN
Magyar Narancs OGN
Figyels NINNO7ZNNN
Demokrata SN 7ZN
Hetek TRINOSINNNN
Barikad TENNOONN
local/municipal...
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Information about politics/public affairs from weeklies
Share of those who read the weekly at least occasionally, by party

total government Zzﬁgsoi:z: no party
population supporter (without Jobbik) preference
HVG 9% 9% 12% 9% 7%
168 ora 7% 7% 8% 7% 6%
Lokal Extra 7% 7% 6% 4% 8%
Szabad Fold 5% 6% 5% 7% 4%
Vasarnapi Hirek 5% 5% 7% 4% 3%
Elet és Irodalom 4% 3% 7% 4% 3%
Magyar Narancs 4% 5% 5% 1% 3%
Figyel6 3% 4% 5% 2% 2%
Demokrata 3% 4% 2% 5% 1%
Hetek 2% 1% 3% 3% 1%
Barikad 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
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ME TE‘I

origo.hu
index.hu
hir24.hu
hvg.hu
444.hu

atlatszo.hu

kuruc.info
mandiner.hu

alfahir.hu

nol.hu

mno.hu
vs.hu

Readers of online newspapers
As a percentage of the total population

M at least once a week
2014-2015

origo-hu

index.hu

hir24.hu

hvg.hu

ss o R

ripost.hu

hirado.hu

TS  atlatszo.hu

888.hu

EE9  kuruc.info

s gl mandiner.hu

magyaridok.hu

SE alfahir.hu

direkt36.hu

3 nol.hu

ZBNSSIN = mno.hu
i 98

M less frequently

2016

26 12
23 10
17 12

L

MEY = O I O3 D )] K= =
(] N
(o]

B never

origo.hu
index.hu
24.hu
hvg.hu

444 .hu
ripost.hu
hirado.hu
atlatszd.hu
888.hu
kuruc.info
mandiner.hu

magyaridok.hu

alfahir.hu
népszava.hu
direkt36.hu

2018

19 17
20 14

~

o e BN L K SN =N =
whi-
w
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Information about politics/public affairs from online newspapers
Share of those who watch the visit the website at least occasionally, by party

total
population

government

supporter

opposition
supporter

no party
preference

origo.hu
index.hu
24.hu
hvg.hu

444.hu

ripost.hu

hirado.hu
atlatszo.hu
888.hu
kuruc.info
mandiner.hu
magyaridok.hu
alfahir.hu
népszava.hu
direkt36.hu

MEXRTEK

mediaelemzé mihely

35%
34%
29%
24%

20%

15%

15%
12%
12%
10%
7%
7%
7%
6%
5%

36%
31%
28%
18%

18%

15%

14%
11%
13%
9%
6%
8%
5%
5%
5%

(without Jobbik)
38%
42%
37%
34%

26%

17%

16%
17%
11%
9%
7%
7%
7%
10%
6%

47%
42%
32%
29%

22%

19%

15%
10%
15%
23%
8%
7%
13%
3%
9%

29%
28%
23%
19%

17%

13%

13%
10%
10%
8%
7%
7%
6%
5%
4%
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News sources that can be associated with a political side
based on media consumption patterns

= Pro-government media based on media

consumption pattern:

= Media associated with Jobbik based on

TV2

m1l, m2, m4, m5, Duna
Echo TV

Kossuth, Pet6fi radio
Origo

Ripost

Demokrata

consumption pattern:

vESTEK

mediaelemzé mihely

alfahir.hu
kuruc.info

RTL Klub
ATV

Klub Radio
168 déra

Elet és Irodalom
444.hu
atlatszo.hu
24.hu
hvg.hu
Index
nepszava.hu

Media highlighted with red are those where we observed a significant

correlation between party preference and consumption of the given media,

while controlling for age, municipality size and educational attainment.

The following are especially often
consumed by non-Jobbik opposition voters:
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How often do you read political/public life-themed blogs

on the internet?
As a percentage of the total population

MW often Mrarely M never

2018

2016

2014-15

MEXTEI
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How often do you read political/public life-themed blogs

on the internet?
percentage

M often Mrarely M never

TOTAL POPULATION 10 30

PARTY PREFERENCE

government supporter 11 29
opposition (non-Jobbik) 12 35
Jobbik
no party preference
INTEREST IN POLITICS

tends to be interested 18 32

isn't interested

¢

MEDIAN



How often do you read political/public life-themed blogs

on the internet?
percentage

MW often Mrarely M never

TOTAL POPULATION 10 30
AGE
18-29 years 37
30-39 years 4
40-49 years 5 4
50-59 years 12 35
60 years or older 3 16
EDUCATIONAL...
max. 8 years elementary
vocational school 8 28
secondary education
higher education diploma 21 45
TYPE OF MUNICIPALITY
Budapest 7 33
city/town 10 31
village 11 27
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[ Y
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Information from foreign news sources

TOTAL POPULATION

AGE

18-29 years

30-39 years

40-49 years

50-59 years

60 years or older
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
max. 8 years elementary
vocational school
secondary education
higher education diploma
TYPE OF MUNICIPALITY
Budapest

city/town

village

54§4TE|

M regularly

percentage

M occasionally M never m DK/NA

N
U1

o
[EEY
o
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Information clusters I.
Summary of the results

* We created clusters based on the role specific types of media play in their political information.
In the process, we first created patterns of information and then used these to create
consumer clusters with the help of cluster analysis.

* The clustering by media types reveals that an overwhelming majority (90%) get information
from commercial television, although the public service channels also have a very high
proportion of viewers (78%).

* As we saw above, the role of public service television channels has increased since 2016.
* A majority of 56% in the adult population watch some news channel.

* The major online newspapers reach 47%.

e Overall, the role of smaller online newspapers is also fairly important (36%).

*  Public service radio reach 42%, while commercial stations are listened to by 39%. The role of
news radios is relatively minor, however, they are even outperformed by some of the print
media outlets.

* County newspapers play the biggest role among the print outlets. They are followed by print
tabloids (23%) and weeklies (18%).

* Political dailies are less relevant than any other type of media, but they are nevertheless
associated with such a distinct consumption pattern that they give rise to their own
information clusters.

MERTEK @ MEDIAN




Information clusters Il
Summary of the results

e Of the three information clusters we created, the most populous was the one
comprising those who inform themselves narrowly, mostly from television (43%).

* Roughly a third, 31% of the public inform themselves from a wide variety of sources,
with an internet-centred approach (but not exclusively from the internet).

* 3% belong to the cluster of persons who inform themselves extensively, and political
dailies play a vital role in their basket of media sources.

e 23% of the public do not inform themselves regularly or did not respond to the
guestion concerning where they get their information from and hence they played no
role in the creation of the information clusters.

 Government party supporters are more likely than the average respondent to belong
to the cluster of persons who primarily inform themselves from television, while
opposition voters are more likely to be among those who inform themselves more
actively and with a focus on internet-based sources. The cluster with persons who
primarily draw on television as a source of information includes a high share of
elderly respondents, of persons with low educational attainment and a high share of
people who live in small rural municipalities.

MERTEK @ MEDIAN




Consumption patterns — types of media

The share of those who inform themselves from one of these sources at least
occasionally

private television

"public service" television
news television

major online newspapers
"public service" radio
private radio

small online newspapers
county newspapers

print tabloid

weeklies

news radios

political dailies

MEXRTEK

mediaelemzé mihely

39
39

90
88

RTL Klub, TV2

M1, M2, M4, M5, Duna TV

ATV, HirTV, Echo TV, Euronews

Origo, Index, 24.hu

Kossuth Radiod, Pet6fi Radid

Retro Radio, Radiol

m 2018

W 2016

444, 888, alfahir, atlatszo, direkt36,, hirado.hu, hvg.hu, kuruc.info, magyaridok.hu, mandiner, nepszava.hu, ripost

Blikk, Bors, Lokal, Riposzt

168 6ra, Barikad, Demokrata, Elet és Irodalom, Figyel6, HVG, Magyar Narancs, Vasarnapi Hirek, Szabad Féld, Hetek

Inforadio, Klubradio

Magyar Hirlap, Magyar Id6k, Népszava
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Clusters of information about public life

narrow range, predominantly television (56%) | private television

1,5 - . . . .
M public service television
M news television

1,0 - . .
™ major online newspapers
H small online newspapers

0,5 W private radios

M public service radios
M print tabloids

M couny newspapers
m weeklies

M political dailies

M news radios

We created these clusters within the larger group of persons who regularly inform themselves about
public affairs: N=949

The clusters we reviewed are consumer groups created with statistical methods (cluster analysis). The
figure presents how typical specific types of media are as sources information for each of the groups.
High positive values indicate that those in the given group are likely to inform themselves from the
given type of media, while a high negative value means that they are highly unlikely to do so.

S MEDIAN
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Clusters of information about public life

internet-centred (41%) M private television
3,5 -
M public service television
3,0 7 M news television
2,5 - ™ major online newspapers
2,0 - H small online newspapers
M private radios
1,5 -

M public service radios
M print tabloids

M couny newspapers
m weeklies

M political dailies

M news radios

-1,0 -

MEXRTEK

S MEDIAN
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Clusters of information about public life

"The political daily is the most important” cluster (4%) W private television

6,0 -
’ M public service television

55

M news television
5,0

™ major online newspapers

40 H small online newspapers
7

M private radios

3,0 M public service radios

M print tabloids
2,0
M couny newspapers

m weeklies
1,0
M political dailies

M news radios

0,0

MEXRTEK
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Clusters of information about public life

among those who regularly inform themselves (N=949)

B narrow range, predominantly television
® internet-centred

® the political daily is the most important

MERTEK & MEDIAN



Clusters of information about public life

as a percentage of the total population

B narrow range, predominantly television M internet centred
m the political daily is the most important M doesn't inform him/herself or no answer
TOTAL POPULATION 43 31 23

PARTY PREFERENCE

government supporter

opposition (non-Jobbik) 39 42 17
Jobbik 31 35 29

no party preference

INTEREST IN POLITICS

tends to be interested 43 41 3

isn't interested 43 26 28

¢

MEDIAN



Clusters of information about public life

as a percentage of the total population

B narrow range, predominantly television M internet-centred

M the political daily is the most important B doesn't inform him/herself or no answer

TOTAL POPULATION

AGE

18-29 years

30-39 years

40-49 years

50-59 years

60 years or older
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
max. 8 years elementary
vocational school
secondary education
higher education diploma
TYPE OF MUNICIPALITY
Budapest

city/town

village

43 31 2

44

N

~N
(9]
(o]

N

(=)]

w

s

6 1 1

438 29 20
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Political information and Facebook



Political information and Facebook
Summary of the results

* Since 2014, there has been no increase in the share of Facebook users in the
Hungarian adult population. The social media page appears to play an important
role in public information since a quarter of users encounter posts with public
affairs content every day, while another 21% see such Facebook posts every
week.

 The social media page also supports the process of informing oneself from a
broader variety of sources, in that 88% of users also encounter contents which
convey views emphatically differ from their own.

« Among those who only encounter pro-government contents, Facebook plays a
minor role in their media consumption: three-quarters of them do not use the
social media network.

* An important insight is that the majority of those who encounter political
contents on Facebook (60%) tend to be to some extent annoyed by what’s being
shared with them, and many indicate that they’d prefer for the social network to
play a different role in their lives. However, contents that are different from their
own opinions do not tend to annoy them substantially.

» A fraction of Facebook users regularly likes or shares articles on politics (4-5%),
Ywef although once in a while a quarter of users does do
MEXRTEK O MEDIAN
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Facebook usage

As a percentage of the total population

M is on Facebook Misn't on Facebook ™ no answer

2018

2016

2014-15
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How often do you encounter political/public affairs-themed

articles and contents on Facebook?
Among Facebook users (N=552)

M almost every day M a few times a week M once a week B a few times a month B infrequently B never B DK/NA

And how often do you encounter political contents on

Facebook that emphatically differ from your own?
Among those who tend to encounter political contents on Facebook (N=428)

B almost every day M a few times a week M once a week M afew times a month Minfrequently M never B DK/NA

Those who encounter political
contents on Facebook
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How often do you encounter political/public affairs-

themed articles and contents on Facebook?
Among Facebook users (N=552)

MW almost every day M a few times a week M once a week M a few times a month

B infrequently M never H DK/NA

TOTAL POPULATION 24 21 el 1010 22

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
max. 8 years elementary 29 13 16 9
vocational school 17 2 10 10 26
secondary education
higher education diploma 33 18 14 13

INTEREST IN POLITICS

S
S
N
00
=) N

tends to be interested 31 25 16

isn't interested 20 19 11 12 26

ME =

médiaelemzd mihely
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Facebook and politics
Among Facebook users (N=552)

doesn't encounter political contents on Facebook
M tends to encounter contents that are close to his/her position
M tends to encounter both contents close to his/her position and contents that differ from his/hers
B tends to encounter contents on Facebook that differ from his/her own position

m DK/NA

TOTAL POPULATION
PARTY PREFERENCE
government supporter
opposition (non-Jobbik)
Jobbik

no party preference
TYPE OF MUNICIPALITY
Budapest

city/town

village

INTEREST IN POLITICS
tends to be interested
isn't interested

22 32 @ baerte ) 9 2

18 30 10 2

19 41 10 (
27 31 8 (
29 26 8 7

18 38 8 4
26 26 0wy 9 2

19 43 @ By 9 3

16 35 11 2
26
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How annoyed are you when you see the following on

Facebook...
Among those who encounter these (N=428; N=379)

® bothers him/her a lot B bothers him/her a little M isn't bother by it B DK/NA

political contents

political contents that
emphatically differ from
his/her own position
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How annoyed are you by politically-themed articles

on Facebook?
Among those who encounter politically-themed articles on Facebook (N=428)

W bothers him/her a lot M bothers him/her a little M isn't bother by it B DK/NA

TOTAL POPULATION
AGE
18-29 years

[)S)
~

30-39 years

40-49 years

50-59 years

60 years or older
INTEREST IN POLITICS
tends to be interested

isn't interested

MEXTEI
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How annoyed are you by politically-themed articles on Facebook

that project an opinion that is emphatically different from yours?
Among those who encounter contents that differ from their own opinions

m bothers him/her a lot

TOTAL POPULATION
AGE

18-29 years

30-39 years

40-49 years

50-59 years

60 years or older

EDUCATIONAL...

max. 8 years elementary
vocational school
secondary education
higher education diploma
TYPE OF MUNICIPALITY
Budapest

city/town

village

(N=379)

W bothers him/her a little M isn't bother by it m DK/NA

2

37

/%
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How often does it happen that when you see
politically-themed articles on Facebook you...

%
... like it ...share it
M regularly
sometimes
M never
35
B DK/NA/doesn't 27 30 23
pertain
[ 5 [ 5 Y 6 |
as a share of all as a share of all as a share of all as a share of all
Facebook users Facebook users Facebook users Facebook users
who encounter who encounter
political contents political contents
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How often does it happen that you share politically-

themed articles on Facebook?
Among Facebook users (N=552)

M regularly sometimes M never H DK/NA

TOTAL POPULATION [} 23

PARTY PREFERENCE

government supporter H 29 49 ik
opposition (non-Jobbik) H 22
Jobbik 26 a4 )
vo party preference [ 17
INTEREST IN POLITICS
tends to be interested 34 42 17
isn't interested E 17 54 27

MEXRTEK
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How often does it happen that you share politically-

themed articles on Facebook?
Among Facebook users(N=552)

TOTAL POPULATION
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
max. 8 years elementary
vocational school

secondary education

higher education diploma
TYPE OF MUNICIPALITY
Budapest

city/town

village

MEXRTEK
meédiaelemzd miihely

[
[

[T
~N

W regularly sometimes M never M DK/NA

23

N
N

N
~N

N
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How often does it happen that you share politically-

themed articles on Facebook?
Among Facebook users (N=552)

W regularly sometimes B never W DK/NA

TOTAL POPULATION 27

PARTY PREFERENCE

B
government supporter H 32 44 18
opposition (non-Jobbik) n 24 48 20
Jobbik |E) 32 35 27

INTEREST IN POLITICS
tends to be interested 37 37 17

isn't interested 21 50 27

MEXRTEK
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How often does it happen that you share politically-

themed articles on Facebook?
Among Facebook users (N=552)

M regularly sometimes B never M DK/NA

TOTAL POPULATION [EH 27 .45 23 |
AGE

18-29years 1 14

30-39 years N 26 46 25

40-49 years HA 31

50-59 years A 32 42 21

60 years or older 29 45 15
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

max. 8 years elementary B 18

vocational school E1 29 42 26 |

secondary education P 27

higher education diploma 27 42 16 |
TYPE OF MUNICIPALITY

Budapest HFIE 36 38 18
city/town [ 27 .42 26 |
village H 21 .55 21

MEXRTEK
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Among all the political contents that you encounter on Facebook,
how often do you encounter contents that present views

emphatically different from yours?
Among those who tend to encounter political contents on Facebook (N=428)

m 0% W 10% or lower m11-25% W 26-50% W over 50% m DK/NA

TOTAL POPULATION 9 6 12 47 20
EDUCATIONAL
ATTAINMENT
vocational school 12 9 55 13 10
secondary education N3 13 42 26
higher education diploma FIE:] 15 46 17 n

MERTEK O MEDIAN



When you decide to look at a politically-themed post or article on

Facebook, how much of a role do the following play...

Among those who encounter political contents on Facebook (N=428)
%, averages on a scale from 0 to 100

M plays a majorrole m4 m3 m2 doesn't matter WMdon't know

who shared it? 35 43
what is the
original source 32 47

of the news?

»
»

plays a major role
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When you decide to look at a politically-themed post or article on

Facebook, how much of a role does it play who shared it?

Among those who encounter political contents on Facebook (N=428)
%, average values on a scale from 0-100

M playsamajorrole ®W4 m3 2 doesn't matter  ® DK/NA

35 B I s

TELJES NEPESSEG 18 15
EDUCATIONAL...
max. 8 years elementary

~

59

I

vocational school 21 8
secondary education 22 13 7

higher education diploma 23 18 9
TYPE OF MUNICIPALITY
Budapest
city/town 16 13 7
village 7 a4

INTEREST IN POLITICS
tends to be interested 7

isn't interested 7

nagy szerepet jatszik

MEXTEK & MEDIAN




When you decide to look at a politically-themed post or article on Facebook,
how much of a role does it play what the original news source was?

Among those who encounter political contents on Facebook (N=428)
%, average values on a scale from 0-100

M playsamajorrole W4 m3 2 doesn't matter M DK/NA

ToTAL popuLATION  [JIIER 14 6 32 3

TYPE OF MUNICIPALITY

sutspes: [Nz 1o

city/town  [JE 14 3 32 3

village [ EVZNNIER 9 42 H

INTEREST IN POLITICS

endstobeinteresied [EVINNENNNNEINS 2 B
weimereres [ECIEEZENs 3 0 -~

nagy szerepet jatszik

MEXTEK & MEDIAN
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Different ways in which people
inform themselves



Modes of information |
Summary of the results

* When they inform themselves about political issues, 42% of
the pubic tend to prefer news and reports, while 10% are
more curious about opinions, comments. A significant
portion, 41%, are interested in both.

* 60% of respondents claim to read or listen to news, and even
opinions, from the other side.

* Only a relatively small subset (7%) of the adult population can
be said to receive all their information exclusively from pro-
government news sources. It is important to stress, however,
that among the elderly and those with less education the
share of those whose media consumption pattern is narrow is
above average.

S MEDIAN



Modes of information Il
Summary of the results

A more objective picture of the respondents’ news consumption pattern
emerges when we examine what ratio of them regularly consult news sources
that they assume will disseminate the views of the other side. Since the notion
of “the other side” applies only to those with a party preference, those without
such a preference were left out of this questions. The research suggests that
53% of respondents regularly consults media that they know belongs to the
other side.*

Commercial channels and public service media play a significant role in the
consumption of media outlets “affiliated with the other political side”.

When looking at the percentage of Hungarians who inform themselves from
news sources that belong to the other side politically and that they
simultaneously also regard as lacking in credibility, the ratio is far lower: 15%.
The difference between the two figures shows that the categories of news
sources that ‘convey the position of the other side’ and of news sources that
‘lack credibility’ do not at all completely overlap.

In the entire public, RTL Klub is seen as the most credible source of news,
followed by ATV and HVG, and then m1. Regional county-level dailies are seen
as least credible, this type of news source is seen an as fully reliable by only 4%
of the public.

* The analysis assumes the regular use of the following media outlets:: 24.hu, ATV, Echo TV, Hir TV, HVG, index.hu,

Kossuth Radié, m1, county newspapers, origo.hu, RTL Klub, TV2
S MEDIAN



Modes of information Ili
Summary of the results

A substantial majority encounter contents that report about Fidesz corruption or present
contents that are critical of the Fidesz government’s work. Government party supporters are
less likely to see such news on a daily basis, but with some regularity the persons in this
segment, too, encounter such news.

* That is why it is interesting to consider how voters process and react to such information. The
research shows that when someone encounters news about a corruption scandal involving their
preferred party, then the most typical reaction is that of disappointment. Another typical
reaction is that the news source becomes seen as lacking in credibility in this situation, people
just disbelieve these news because they think these are used to discredit their parties.

* Another impediment to the strong impact of negative news about the preferred party is that
when they encounter embarrassing news for their party, many voters will nevertheless conclude
the party still has more accomplishments than flaws.

* The strategy of total avoidance and of shutting out other views is also relatively widespread:
29% said that they try to filter out such news, and 25% (also) said that they try to avoid news
sources that report about corruption involving their preferred political player.

* On the whole, the respective responses of persons with varying party backgrounds do not differ
massively, but it is apparent that when it comes to government party supporters, they are far
less likely to feel disappointed about contents that reveal transgressions of their own party than
opposition supporters, with the exception of Jobbik voters. In other words, government party
supporters are more likely to deflect such news and to focus on their party’s accomplishments.

MERTEK @ MEDIAN




When you inform yourself about politics/public affairs issues,

which one of the following are you more interested in?
As a percentage of the total population

B news, reports M opinions, comments M both equally W DK/NA

2018

2016

2014-15
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When you inform yourself about politics/public affairs issues,

which one of the following are you more interested in?
percentage

B news, reports M opinions, comments M both equally ® DK/NA

TOTAL POPULATION 42 10 7

PARTY PREFERENCE

government supporter

opposition (non-Jobbik) 40 11 4
Jobbik 8 13
no party preference 39 4
INTEREST IN POLITICS

tends to be interested 41 11

H
(o]
[T
w U1

isn't interested
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When you inform yourself about political/public

affairs issues, what are you most interested in?
percentage

B news, reports M opinions, comments M both equally B DK/NA

TOTAL POPULATION
AGE
18-29 years
30-39 years
40-49 years
50-59 years
60 years or older 47 9 5
EDUCATIONAL...
max. 8 years elementary 49 7
vocational school 39 12 5
secondary education 4 11
higher education diploma :
TYPE OF MUNICIPALITY
Budapest 48 6 7
city/town
village

MERTEK & MEDIAN



When you inform yourself about political/public

affairs issues...
As a percentage of the total population

M looks for news sources and opinions that are close to their own views
M is just as willing to read or listen to news and opinions from the other side
H DK/NA

2018

2016

2014-15

\
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When you inform yourself about political/public

affairs issues...
percentage

M looks for news sources and opinions that are close to their own views

M is just as willing to read or listen to news and opinions from the other side

H DK/NA

TOTAL POPULATION
PARTY PREFERENCE
government supporter
opposition (non-Jobbik)
Jobbik

no party preference
AGE

18-29 years

30-39 years

40-49 years

50-59 years

60 years or older
INTEREST IN POLITICS
tends to be interested
isn't interested

33 60

38 58

o]
w

31 55 14
38 50 12
33 60 7
3% .5 5/
31 64 5
29 61 10

/%
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Those who inform themselves exclusively from pro-

government* media
percentage

TOTAL POPULATION
AGE

18-29 years

30-39 years

40-49 years

50-59 years

60 years or older 10
EDUCATIONAL...

max. 8 years elementary 11
vocational school
secondary education

higher education diploma

The following media are categorized as pro-government media: TV2, m1, Echo TV, Kossuth Radio, Pet6fi Radio, Lokal, Magyar
Hirlap, Magyar |d6k, Ripost, megyei napilapok, Demokrata, Figyeld, Lokal Extra, 888.hu, hirado.hu, magyaridok.hu, origo.hu,

ripost.hu
MEQ"I'\ET( O MEDIAN

mediaelemzé mihely




The political placement of various news sources
by the respondents

As a percentage of the total population

M pro-government M critical of the government M neutral/balanced DK/NA H®never heard
RTL Klub 8 [

V2 8 [
w6 5 - BEE3

Hir TV 12 [EE

ATV 10

Echo TV 12 I

Kossuth Radio

[
Y

index.hu 14 E
origo.hu 14 [EERE
24.hu 11 17 14
HvG IR 200 14

N
(0]
(o)
=
()]

county newspapers

ﬁH
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The political placement of various news sources

by the respondents

Among the consumers of the given media outlet

M pro-government M critical of the government M neutral/balanced DK/NA
RTL Klub 11 58 9
TV2 61 11 10
m1 70 ) 8
Hir v [ Y TR oo 13
ATV 11 61 12
Echo TV 51 11 22
Kossuth Radic | 2. 14
index.hu 15 36 16
origo.hu 42 11 19
24.hu 13 28 18
HVG 12 40 16
county newspapers 40 7 19
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The credibility of news sources

As a percentage of the total population
%, average values on a scale from 0-100

B completely credible ®m4 m3 2 1 Mcan'tjudge
RTL Klub 10 6 ET N 5o
ATV IENEIFFE 320000 13 cean I s
HVG s cmmr-TaEE I -
m1 14 12 I
ndexhu EEFGEENZEEN: - IEETEEEE BN -
Kossuth Radid 13 11 VERE B
Hir TV 1 s I -
V2 T s 0 En D
24.hu g c TS N
origo.hu 10 s I I
Echo TV 11 12 PSS D s
county newspapers 137 o EEE I
hiteles
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The credibility of news sources
by party preference, average values on a scale from 0-100

opposition

total. government (without Jobbik no party

population supporter Jobbik) preference
RTL Klub 59 53 68 62 57
ATV 55 52 60 53 54
HVG 54 53 59 52 49
m1 54 71 40 41 48
index.hu 53 56 53 55 48
Kossuth Radio 52 69 40 40 45
Hir TV 52 63 45 46 48
TV2 52 64 42 44 47
24.hu 51 54 54 52 45
origo.hu 48 60 40 45 42
Echo TV 48 63 38 42 41
Ez\‘l‘;;‘;pers 47 59 38 42 43
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The credibility of news sources

Among the consumers of the given media outlet
%, average values on a scale from 0-100

W fully credible m4 m3 2 1 Mcan'tjudge
Kossuth Radi¢ [HIEE 26 11 5PN

Hir TV IFVEPFEENE2 14 5 IFCH
RTLKIub  IFP A N33 9 s ER
24.hu FHEEY RS20 8 5 IFEN
gliepm 12 30 P -Lb ) 13

Echo TV EFEEETEENN2900N 8 10 IFFEN

m1 13 9 [EN

ATV 12 4[FEN

origo.hnu FFIEENNN 2NN 14 7 EEHE

county newspapers 16 7 IECIN

73N 9 26 = - NERER 8
index.hu  IEHINEYEEENNNS3INN 11 3EVE

y

hiteles
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Consumption of news sources that are seen as being

affiliated with the other side* politically
The share of those who regularly inform themselves from the given news
source among respondents with a party preference(N=841)

TV2

RTL Klub

m1l

ATV

Kossuth Radio
county newspapers
Hir TV

Echo TV

index.hu

21

20
Total 53%

Public service media 19%

origo.hu
HVG
24.hu

0 10 20 30

*For the sake of simplicity, we started from the assumption that our respondents were
either pro-government or non-government supporting respondents, who classify the

"W news sources as either pro-government or critical of the government
METEK S MEDIAN
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Consumption of news sources that are seen as being affiliated with the
other side* politically which are seen as lacking credibility

The share of those who regularly inform themselves from the given news
source among respondents with a party preference(N=841)

RTL Klub
TV2

6 Total 15%

Public service media 3%
ml

ATV

Kossuth Radio
origo.hu

Hir TV

Echo TV

index.hu

HVG

county newspapers
24.hu

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 3

For the sake of simplicity, we based this on respondents who identified as either pro-
government or critical of the government and evaluated news sources as being either

pro-government or critical of the government.
MEXRTEK
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How often do you encounter information in the press that criticises the work

of the government or reports about corruption scandals involving Fidesz?
As a percentage of the total population

W daily = weekly or more often m every few weeks B monthly M less frequently ® never m DK/NA

TOTAL POPULATION 17 28 8 19 6 6

PARTY PREFERENCE

government supporter 16 31
opposition (non-Jobbik) 19 29 7 21 5 4
Jobbik 24
no party preference 15 26 18 11 1

INTEREST IN POLITICS

U1
IR

tends to be interested 21 32

isn't interested 15 26 7 20 7 8
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How often do you encounter information in the press that criticises the work

of the government or reports about corruption scandals involving Fidesz?
As a percentage of the total population

W daily = weekly or more often m every few weeks B monthly M less frequently B never B DK/NA

TOTAL POPULATION 28
AGE

18-29 years 29 L0 9 23 13 5

30-39 years 32

40-49 years 28

50-59 years 28

60 years or older 28 Ll 619 6 5
TYPE OF MUNICIPALITY

Budapest | NENEZSENEN 26

city/town | IEEHIN 31

village 26 10 20 9 4

» MEDIAN
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And how often do you encounter information in the press that criticises
the work of any of the opposition parties or reports about corruption

scandals involving them?
As a percentage of the total population

M daily = weekly or more often m every few weeks B monthly M less frequently B never B DK/NA

ToTALPOPULATION [H 11
PARTY PREFERENCE
government supporter B9
opposition (non-Jobbik) n 10 17 32 pZi} 3
Jobbik |9
no party preference n 13 18 29 14 9

INTEREST IN POLITICS

tends to be interested ] 9 16 39 23 3
isn't interested n 11 20 30 16 6
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Please recall a situation when the press reported about a corruption scandal
involving the political camp that you support or at least find somewhat
appealing? What are your feelings and thoughts when that happens?

As a percentage of the total population

M Totally typical m4 m3 2 not typical atall  m DK/NA

Feels disappointed

Doesn't believe the information because he/she
thinks they are trying to discredit the given party

Feels that the party's accomplishments outweigh its
sins

Tries to disregard and forget it as quickly as possible

Tries to avoid the news source in the future

Doesn't feeling anything, he/she is doesn't care about
corruption

8 12
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Please recall a situation when the press reported about a corruption scandal
involving the political camp that you support or at least find somewhat
appealing? What are your feelings and thoughts when that happens?
Average values on a scale from 0-100 among those who give a substantial
answer

Feels disappointed

Doesn't believe the information because he/she
thinks they are trying to discredit the given party

Feels that the party's accomplishments outweigh its
sins

Tries to disregard and forget it as quickly as possible

Tries to avoid the news source in the future

Doesn't feeling anything, he/she is doesn't care
about corruption

MERTEK
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Please recall a situation when the press reported about a corruption scandal
involving the political camp that you support or at least find somewhat
appealing? What are your feelings and thoughts when that happens?

By party preferences, average values on a scale from 1-5

opposition
total overnment . . no part
opulation gSU orter (WlthOUt el ref:renZe
pop 2 Jobbik) -
Feels disappointed 54 51 60 55 52
Doesn't believe the information because
he/she thinks they are trying to discredit 53 58 54 52 45
the given party
Feels that .the.party s accomplishment 51 56 50 51 43
outweigh its sins
Tries to.dlsregard and forget it as quickly 16 47 45 45 45
as possible
;cl'rles to avoid the news source in the 43 45 a4 42 a1
uture
Doesn’t feeling anything, he/she is 42 42 36 39 47

doesn’t care about corruption

MERTEK
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Assessment of the media
situation



Assessment of the media situation |
Summary of the results

* According to 19% of the public, the biggest problem with the Hungarian media is the lack
of balance, the Fidesz dominance. This was the most frequently mentioned answer when
we asked an open-ended question. The second most frequently mentioned problem is
that one cannot believe the contents (12%). This is followed by problems that are
mentioned far less frequently, only a small portion of which concern the issue of political
information; this includes the notion that there is too much politics (1%) and that the
migrant issue is being over-emphasised by the media (1%)

 The majority of the Hungarian adult public (61%) believe that the Hungarian press is
biased, and as a result one cannot be well-informed since the position of one side or the
other will always be more dominant. A narrow majority (53%) of the governing party
supporters have a different take — they assess that one can get decent information; the
overwhelming majority of the rest of the population are dissatisfied with the present
situation, however.

* Roughly-three quarters of respondents perceive that Fidesz has a greater influence in the
media than the opposition, and only 3% perceive that opposition media are dominant.
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Assessment of the media situation Il

Summary of the results

 The majority expect the press to uncover abuses in politics, and
they think it is vital that press outlets which report critically
about the government reach the public. There is also fairly
widespread agreement with the statement that “the continuous
growth in the segment of the media controlled by Fidesz is
disconcerting”.

 However, the proportion of those who are annoyed by the many
outlets where information is published that casts the
government or Fidesz in a negative light is also substantial (31%).

* Another vital result concerning the way information is processed
is that two-thirds of Fidesz voters perceive that the opposition
press routinely tries to discredit the government with false
claims.
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Is there something in the Hungarian media that you

consider a problem, that disturbs you for some reason?
As a percentage of the total population

it is not balanced, it is characterised by Fidesz dominance

one can't believe them

too much advertising

the parties attack and smear each other

one doesn't know whom to believe because all of the are biased for their party
opposition media attack the government and keep it from doing its work
too much violent and scary content

too much politics

the low quality of broadcasts (too much tabloid content)

the migration issue is continuosly covered

lot of replays

other

there are no problems

isn't interested in the issue

DK/NA

MERTEK

S MEDIAN




There are those who say either 1) that one can inform themselves properly from
the Hungarian media, one can learn what the reality is, while still others say that
2) or that the Hungarian media are biased, and that the views of one side can
greater coverage than the views of the other.

Which view do you tend to agree with?
As a percentage of the total population

M agree with the first M agree with the second B DK/NA

2018

2016
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There are those who say either 1) that one can inform themselves properly from the
Hungarian media, one can learn what the reality is, while still others say that 2) or
that the Hungarian media are biased, and that the views of one side can greater
coverage than the views of the other.

Which view do you tend to agree with?
As a percentage of the total population

M agree with the first M agree with the second m DK/NA
TOTAL POPULATION 31 61 8

PARTY PREFERENCE
government supporter

opposition (non-Jobbik) 15 81

Jobbik 18 80
no party preference 21 61 18
INTEREST IN POLITICS
tends to be interested 33 61

isn't interested

MEXRTEK

médiaelemzé miihely
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There are those who say either 1) that one can inform themselves properly from the
Hungarian media, one can learn what the reality is, while still others say that 2) or that the
Hungarian media are biased, and that the views of one side can greater coverage than the

views of the other.

Which view do you tend to agree with?
As a percentage of the total population

M the first M the second m DK/NA

TOTAL POPULATION 31 61 8
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT
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vocational school

N
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secondary education
higher education diploma
TYPE OF MUNICIPALITY
Budapest

city/town

village

N
(00}
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w
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In your opinion, which political side/party has a great influence

in the Hungarian media?
As a percentage of the entire population

B Fidesz M the opposition* M neither, the mediais balanced ™| DK/NA

2018

2016

*In 2016 the options were as follows: Fidesz; the left; neither, the media is balanced.
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In your opinion, which political side/party has a great influence

in the Hungarian media?
percentage

B Fidesz M the opposition M neither, the media is balanced ® DK/NA

TOTAL POPULATION
PARTY PREFERENCE

government supporter [ Y 1

opposition (non-Jobbik) - S |G

Jobbik | T 2

no party preference
INTEREST IN POLITICS

tends to be interested

isn't interested 72 2 9

¢
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In your opinion, which political side/party has a great influence

in the Hungarian media?
percentage

M Fidesz B the opposition M neither, the media is balanced H DK/NA

TOTAL POPULATION
AGE
RIVAAVElem 83 2L 5
30-39 years
40-49 years
50-59 years
60 years or older
EDUCATIONAL...
max. 8 years elementary [ - 20 e
vocational school
secondary education 73 4 8
higher education diploma
TYPE OF MUNICIPALITY
Budapest
city/town
village 76 1 11

» MEDIAN
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Opinions about the media

As a percentage of the total population

W fully agrees m4 m3 2 doesn't agree at all H DK/NA

The role of the press is to uncover abuses in politics

It is important that audience has an access to press products
that critically cover the activities of the government and of the
politicians, entrepreneurs affiliated with the government

It is natural that those in government seek to ensure that only
their position reaches the public while that of the opposition
doesn't

It is disconcerting that the media is increasingly in Fidesz's
hands

The opposition press typically uses untrue statements to
discredit the government

It's annoying to see in how many places one finds information
that casts the activities of the government and Fidesz in a
negative light

S MEDIAN



Opinions about the media

Average values on a scale from 0-100

The role of the press is to uncover abuses in politics

It is important that audience has an access to press products
that critically cover the activities of the government and of
the politicians, entrepreneurs affiliated with the government

It is natural that those in government seek to ensure that
only their position reaches the public while that of the
opposition doesn't

It is disconcerting that the media is increasingly in Fidesz’s
hands

The opposition press typically uses untrue statements to
discredit the government

It’s annoying to see in how many places one finds
information that casts the activities of the government and
Fidesz in a negative light

MERTEK

S MEDIAN




Opinions about the media
Average values on a scale from 0-100, by party preference

opposition no party
(wihout  Jobbik preference
Jobbik)

total government

population supporters

The role of the press is to uncover abuses in

- 76 71 81 77 78
politics

It is important that audience has an access to

press products that critically cover the

activities of the government and of the 73 66 80 77 75
politicians, entrepreneurs affiliated with the

government

It is natural that those in government seek to
ensure that only their position reaches the 62 70 56 57 58
public while that of the opposition doesn’t

It is disconcerting that the media is

increasingly in Fidesz’s hands 60 30 85 81 71

The opposition press typically uses untrue

statements to discredit the government oL &7 =l 4 e

It’s annoying to see in how many places one
finds information that casts the activities of 46 60 35 38 40
the government and Fidesz in a negative light
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